Product Update and Continuous Disclosure Notice – ANZ Cash Plus Fund

10 JULY 2017

This Product Update and Continuous Disclosure Notice provides important information for existing investors and updates the Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) dated 28 July 2014 for the ANZ Cash Plus Fund (the Fund).

New investment manager for the Fund

On or about 10 July 2017, Western Asset Management Company Pty Ltd (Western AM) will replace our internal Chief Investment Office as investment manager for the Fund.

The PDS is updated from this date as follows:

1. The section titled 'Investment management for the Fund' on page 1 is replaced with the following:

Western Asset Management Company (Western Asset) is one of the world's leading fixed income managers. Western Asset's expertise extends across all of the world's major bond markets with offices based in Pasadena, New York, London, Tokyo, Singapore, Hong Kong, Melbourne, Dubai and São Paulo.

By devoting all of its resources to fixed income, Western Asset adds unique value to this asset class through active management of fixed income portfolios, with a value-oriented investment approach that is supported by a team of fixed income specialists in every market sector.

2. Section 5 of the PDS on page 5 titled 'How we invest your money' is amended as follows:

The firm's philosophy centres upon a team approach — where fixed income portfolios are managed by uniting groups of specialists dedicated to different market sectors.

Western Asset believes that significant inefficiencies exist in the fixed income markets. It therefore attempts to add value by exploiting these inefficiencies across the sectors in which it invests by combining traditional analysis with innovative technology. Western Asset uses multiple strategies, including active sector and issue selection, to enhance value while at the same time limiting negative performance from any one strategy having a negative impact on returns. It then augments these strategies by engaging in opportunistic trading to exploit market inefficiencies over the course of an economic cycle.

Western Asset's strategic goal is to add value to client portfolios while adhering to a disciplined risk control process. To accomplish this aim, it targets four main strategies:

- Sector allocation (rotating between different sectors of the bond market)
- Issue selection (seeking to uncover mis-priced or undervalued securities)
- Duration exposure (adjusting its exposure to take account of interest rate movements)
- Attempts to take advantage of shifts in the relationship between short, medium and longer dated bonds.



Why is this change being made?

Our internal investment research team regularly reviews and monitors the investment managers of the funds offered through the ANZ Private Investment Management Service.

The change of investment manager for the Fund follows a recent review which was aimed at ensuring the Fund continues to meet the needs of current and future investors.

Western AM has extensive experience managing Australian Fixed Income assets and employs a disciplined investment approach, using multiple strategies to add value. Western AM is a related entity of Western Asset Management Company, which is part of the Legg Mason group.

What do I need to do?

On or about 10 July 2017, Western AM will become the investment manager for the Fund.

If you are an existing investor in the Fund, this transition will not result in any change to your unitholding or the price of the units you hold. You may continue to transact on your account during the transition.

If you are considering an investment in the Fund, please ensure you read this document together with the PDS.

Any questions?

If you have any questions or require further information, please:

- speak with your ANZ Private Advisor
- email anzpims@anz.com.au

OnePath Funds Management Limited (ABN 21 003 002 800, AFSL 238342) is the issuer of this information and the product disclosure statement for the ANZ Cash Plus Fund (PDS). The issuer is a wholly owned subsidiary of Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited (ABN 11 005 357 522) (ANZ). ANZ is an authorised deposit taking institution (Bank) under the Banking Act 1959 (Cth). Although the issuer is owned by ANZ the issuer is not a Bank. Except as described in any relevant Product Disclosure Statement (PDS), an investment with the issuer is not a deposit or other liability of ANZ or its related group companies and none of them stands behind or guarantees the issuer or the capital or performance of an investment. An investment is subject to investment risk, including possible repayment delays and loss of income and principal invested. This information is current as at June 2017 and may be subject to change. Updated information will be available free of charge by contacting Customer Services or by visiting anz.com.

The information provided is of a general nature and does not take into account an investor's personal needs, financial circumstances or objectives. Before acting on this information, an investor should consider the appropriateness of the information, having regard to their needs, financial circumstances and objectives. An investor should read the PDS, which is available free of charge at www.praemium.com.au/anz-private/ or by contacting your ANZ Private Advisor.

anz.com 2